

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

*Ford Fusion and C-Max Fuel Economy
Litigation,*

This Document Relates to All Actions.

Case No. 13-MD-2450 (KMK)

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT FORD
MOTOR COMPANY'S MOTION TO
DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED
AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS3

 A. Ford Introduces the Fusion and C-MAX in an Effort to Boost Its Hybrid Sales3

 B. Ford’s Nationwide Marketing Campaign Tells Consumers that the Fusion and C-MAX *Will* Deliver 47 MPG4

 1. Ford’s Extensive “47” Campaign4

 2. Ford’s “47” Campaign Touted the Real-World Fuel Economy of the Fusion and C-MAX.....5

 C. The Fusion and C-MAX Do Not Deliver 47 MPG as Advertised6

 D. Ford Acknowledges that the Fusion and C-MAX Do Not Deliver 47 MPG7

III. LEGAL STANDARDS8

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS SHOULD BE UPHELD.....10

 A. Ford Has Not Overcome the Strong Presumption against Preemption.....10

 1. Express Preemption Does Not Apply11

 2. Implied or Conflict Preemption Does Not Apply19

 B. The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Does Not Warrant Dismissal.....21

 C. Plaintiffs Do Not Bring a Claim for Violation of the EPCA23

 D. Ford’s Advertisements Regarding the Vehicles’ Fuel Economy Are Actionable even if Accompanied by Federally-Mandated Disclosures.....25

 E. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Sufficiently Pled27

 1. Many of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Governed by Rule 8(a).....27

 2. Rule 9(b) Pleading Standards Are Relaxed in This Case30

 3. Plaintiffs’ Consumer Protection Claims Are Adequately Pled.....33

 4. Plaintiffs’ Common Law Claims Are Adequately Pled.....41

 a. Plaintiffs State a Claim for Common Law Fraud41

b.	Plaintiffs' Warranty Claims Are Adequately Pled.....	43
i.	Plaintiffs' Breach of Express Warranty Claim Is Not Barred by Federal Law.....	43
ii.	Plaintiffs State a Viable Claim for Violations of the Federal Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act.....	45
c.	Plaintiffs State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment	46
V.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO AMEND DISMISSED CLAIMS	50
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good
 555 U.S. 70 (2008)..... 10, 11, 12

Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.
 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 846 (2013)..... 9

Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3
 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 28

Ashcroft v. Iqbal
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9

Avram v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.
 No. 2:11-6973 (KM), 2013 WL 3654090 (D.N.J. July 11, 2013) 45, 46

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9, 27

Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Phillip Morris, Inc.
 133 F. Supp. 2d 162 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 37

Brett v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.
 No. 08-1168, 2008 WL 4329876 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2008)..... 14, 15, 36, 37

Brown v. MCI WorldCom Network Servs., Inc.
 227 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002) 22

Chapman v. Skype Inc.
 220 Cal. App. 4th 217 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2013) 26

City of New York v. Smokes–Spirits.com, Inc.
 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 28

Cliffdale Associates, Inc.
 103 F.T.C.110, 180-81 (F.T.C. 1984)..... 25

DiPetto v. U.S. Postal Serv.
 383 Fed. Appx. 102 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 27

Dwoskin v. Bank of America, N.A.
 850 F. Supp. 2d 557 (D. Minn. 2012)..... 18, 19, 32

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel Breiner
 532 U.S. 141 (2001)..... 17, 18

Ellis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.
 No. 12-cv-03897-YGR, 2013 WL 2921799 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2013)..... 49

Erickson v. Pardus
 551 U.S. 89 (2007)..... 27

Far E. Conference v. United States
 342 U.S. 570 (1952)..... 21

Fellows v. CitiMortgage
 710 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 18

F.T.C. v. Commerce Planet, Inc.
 8:09-CV-01324-CJC, 2012 WL 2930418 (C.D. Cal. June 22, 2012)..... 26

FTC v. Communidyne, Inc.
 No. 93 C 6043, 1993 WL 558754 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 3, 1993) 29

F.T.C. v. Cyberspace.com, LLC
 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006) 26

FTC v. Gill
 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001) 25

F.T.C. v. John Beck Amazing Profits, LLC
 865 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2012) 26

FTC v. Med. Billers Network, Inc.
 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 29

FTC v. Nat'l Testing Servs., LLC
 No. 3:05-0613, 2005 WL 2000634 (M.D. Term. Aug. 18, 2005) 29

FTC v. Pantron I Corp.
 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) 25

Galstaldi v. Sunvest Cmtys. USA, LLC
 637 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (S.D. Fla. 2009) 29

Glidepath Holding B.V. v. Spherion Corp.
 590 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 30

Global Network Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of New York
 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 8

Gray v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.
 No. 08-1690, 2012 WL 313703 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2012)..... 14

Grochowski v. Phoenix Construction
 318 F. 3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 24

Halebian v. Berv
 644 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 8

HealthONE of Denver, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Group Inc.
 805 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Co. Mar. 28, 2011) 32

Hinds v. Paul’s Auto Werkstatt, Inc.
 810 P.2d 874 (Or. Ct. App. 1991)..... 38

Hughes v. Ester C. Co.
 930 F Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 40, 41, 48

In re Bayer Corp., Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practs. Litig.
 701 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 31

In re Canon Cameras
 No. 05 Civ. 7233 (JSR), 2006 WL 1751245 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2006)..... 47, 48

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.
 105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000)..... 48

In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases
 42 Cal. 4th 1077 (2008) 10, 19

In re Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. All Natural Litig.
 No. 12-MD-2413(RRM)(RLM), 2013 WL 4647512 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29,
 2013) 38

In re Horizon Organic Milk Plus DHA Omega-3 Marketing and Sales Practice Litig.
 No. 12-md-02324, 2013 WL 3830124 (S.D. Fla. July 24, 2013) 38

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethanol (MTBE) Prods. Liability Litig.
 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 10

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.
 851 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 47, 49

In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.
 No. 12-4727, 2013 WL 2303727 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2013) 46

In re TFT–LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.
 No. M 07–1827, 2011 WL 4345446 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2011)..... 48

In re: Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg. Mktg. & Sales Practs. Litig.
 601 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (S.D. Cal. 2009)..... 50

Int’l Motor Sports Group, Inc. v. Gordon
 No. 82709, 98 CIV 5611, 1999 WL 619633 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 1999) 31

John P. Villano Inc. v. CBS, Inc.
 176 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 28, 29

Jovel v. i-Health, Inc.
 No. 12–CV–5614 (JG), 2013 WL 5437065 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2013) 31, 33

Kassner v. 2nd Avenue Delicatessen Inc.
 496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 8

Kehlie R. Espinosa v. Hyundai Motor America, et al.
 No. CV 12-800-GW (FFMx), slip op., (C.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2012) (slip op.)..... 3, 14

Khoday v. Symantec Corp.
 858 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (D. Minn. 2012) 40

Kleinman v. Elan Corp.
 706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 50

Korova Milk Bar of White Plains, Inc. v. PRE Props., LLC
 No. 11 Civ. 3327 (ER), 2013 WL 417406 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2013) 8

L.S. Heath & Son, Inc. v. AT & T Info. Sys., Inc.
 9 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1993) 45

Lehman Bros. Commer. Corp. v. Minmetals Int’l Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.
 No. 94 Civ. 8301(JFK), 1995 WL 608323 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 1995) 32

Leonard v. Abbott Labs., Inc.
 No. 10-CV-4676 (ADS) (WDW), 2012 WL 764199 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2012) 28

Luce v. Edelstein
 802 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 50

Mary Elizabeth Nursing Center, Inc. v. Lyon
 No. CV116010713, 2012 WL 6924420 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 24, 2012) 38

McKie v. Sears Protection Co.
 No. 10-1531-PK, 2011 WL 1587103 (D. Or. Apr. 26, 2011)..... 29

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr
 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 10, 11

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York
 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 15, 16

Metropolitan Taxicab Board of Trade v. City of New York
 No. 08 Civ. 7837 (PAC), 2008 WL 4866021 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2008)..... 24, 25

Miller v. Willow Creek Homes, Inc.
 249 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2001) 45

Morales v. Transworld Airlines
 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 17

Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.
 426 U.S. 290 (1978)..... 21

Naiser v. Unilever United States, Inc.
 No. 3:13-CV-00395-JHM, 2013 WL 5460870 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 30, 2013) 45

Nakahata v. New York-Presbyterian Healthcare Sys., Inc.
 723 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 50

Nat'l Casualty Co. v. Vigilant Ins. Comp.
 466 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 48

Nat'l Commc'ns Ass'n Inc. v. AT&T
 46 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 23

New York v. Feldman
 210 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 40

Paduano v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.
 169 Cal. App. 4th 1453 (2009) passim

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield
 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 2

Pelman ex rel. Pelman v. McDonald's Corp.
 396 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 27, 28, 29

Prohias v. Pfizer, Inc.
 490 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 37

Quinn v. Walgreen Co.
 No. 12 CV 8187 (VB), 2013 WL 4007568 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013) 9, 28, 29, 40

RCA Global Commc'ns. Inc., v. Western Union Tel. Co.
 521 F. Supp. 998 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 22

Romano v. Motorola, Inc.
 No. 07-CV-60517, 2007 WL 4199781 (S.D.Fla. Nov. 26, 2007) 49

Ronzani v. Sanofi S.A.
899 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 50

Rosales v. FitFlop USA, LLC
882 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2012)..... 34

Sandoz Pharms. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.
902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 29

Schoenfeld v. Giant Stores Corp.
62 F.R.D. 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) 28

Seldon v. Home Loan Servs., Inc.
647 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Pa. 2009) 30

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.
464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... 19

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.
534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 27

Tandy v. Marti
213 F. Supp. 2d 935 (S.D. Ill. 2002)..... 40

Terra Secs. Asa Konkursbo v. Citigroup, Inc.
740 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 41

Tribune Co. v. Purcigliotti
869 F. Supp. 1076 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 42

True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.
520 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (C.D. Cal. 2007) passim

Trunzo v. Citi Mortg.
876 F. Supp. 2d 521 (W.D. Pa. 2012)..... 30, 40

U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. PHL Variable Ins. Co.
No. 12 Civ. 6811(CM)(JCF), 2013 WL 791462 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2013) 32

UIIT4less, Inc. v. FedEx Corp.
896 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 9

United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
No. 12 Civ. 7527(JMF), 2013 WL 5312564 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2013)..... 31

United States v. Western Pac. R.R. Co.
352 U.S. 59 (1956)..... 21, 22

Vernon v. Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.
643 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (W.D. Wash. 2009)..... 30

Von Koenig v. Snapple Beverage Corp.
713 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (E.D. Cal. 2010)..... 35

Waldman v. New Chapter, Inc.
714 F. Supp. 2d 398 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 47

Walker v. Wenatchee Valley Truck and Auto Outlet, Inc.
229 P.3d 871 (Wash Ct. App. 2010)..... 38

Williams v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.
No. 11–21233, 2011 WL 4368980 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 19, 2011) 49

Windy City Metal Fabricators & Supply, Inc. v. CIT Technology Financing Servs., Inc.
536 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2008) 30

Wright v. Kia Motors America, Inc.
No. Civ. 06-6212-AA, 2007 WL 316351 (D. Or. Jan. 29, 2007) 40

Wyeth v. Levine
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 10

Yung Kim v. General Motors, LLC
No. CV 11-06459 (GAF), slip op. at 7-8. (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2012)..... 14, 21

Zito v. Leasecomm Corp.
No. 02 Civ.8074(GEL), 2003 WL 22251352 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2003)..... 42

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 6201..... 43

49 U.S.C. § 32901(6) 16

49 U.S.C. § 32919(a) 15

49 U.S.C. § 32919(b) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed. 2010) 8, 30, 32
